preponderance of the evidence, that such conduct occurred and 
violated the City’s Rules; 

b. The employee is fined by the Fair Political Practices Commission for a 
violation of the Political Reform Act or FPPC Regulation in an amount 
in excess of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500);  

c. An independent investigation sustains that the employee engaged in 
unlawful discrimination or harassment of an official, officer, employee 
or agent of City or a third party while conducting City business or 
violated any provisions of the City’s Municipal Code;